PROCLAMATION

"FRED ROPER DAY" June 2, 2022

WHEREAS, we are here today to express special recognition to Fred Roper, and to honor him for his distinguished 70-year career in home comfort through heating and air conditioning; and

WHEREAS, Fred began his career in Heating and Air Conditioning in 1952; and

WHEREAS, Fred moved to Carson City in 1962 and began working for Desert Sheet Metal; and

WHEREAS, Fred launched his own HVAC company, Roper's Heating and Air Conditioning, in the 1970's followed by Fallon Heating and Air Conditioning; and

WHEREAS, Fred employed hundreds of people over 60 years in Carson City; and

WHEREAS, Fred tended to the home comfort for thousands of families over 70 years: and

WHEREAS, Fred will be missed both professionally and as a friend, and has displayed the highest example of character, ethics, morals and unselfish service; and

WHEREAS, on behalf of the entire Board of Supervisors, I want to express my sincere appreciation to Fred Roper for his dedication to the health, comfort and safety of Carson City and Northern Nevada residents for 70 years and wish him much happiness as he begins this exciting new chapter in his life.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, I, Lori Bagwell, Mayor of Carson City, do hereby proclaim Thursday, June 2, 2022, as "Fred Roper Day." I urge all citizens and Roper's Heating and Air Conditioning employees to join me in congratulating Fred on an outstanding career, and extend to Fred, his wife Theda and his family our best wishes of happiness and good health in the future.

Dated this 2nd day of June 2022.

Lori Bagwell, Mayor